Net changes 12,527,000   30,334,000   (17,807,000)   439,322   2,308,065   (1,868,743)

Balances at December 31, 2020 315,170,000$   302,347,000$   12,823,000$   31,611,551$   30,325,404$   1,286,147$

Berkshire County Retirement System Town of Lee

100% 10.03%

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used to

determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate

and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined

contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-

term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments

to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the net

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1

percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Town's proportionate share of

the net pension liability (asset) 4,955,221$   1,286,147$   (1,952,340)$

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

At June 30, 2021, the Town reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from

the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 10,532$   12,036$

Net difference between projected and actual

  investment earnings on pension plan assets -   1,718,240

Changes in assumptions 824,365   -

Changes in proportion and differences between employer

  contributions and proportionate share of contributions -   -

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date -   -

Total 834,897$   1,730,276$

36

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30,

  2022 (211,232)$

  2023 25,877

  2024 (458,873)

  2025 (251,151)

  Total (895,379)$

The net pension liability and deferred outflows and inflows of resources are reported in the Town’s Statement of

Net Position as follows for the year end June 30, 2021:

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

Net pension liability 1,173,508$   112,639$   1,286,147$

Less deferred outflows of resources 784,946   49,951   834,897

Plus deferred inflows of resources 1,626,755   103,521   1,730,276

Net pension liability, net of deferred

  outflows and inflows of resources 2,015,317$   166,209$   2,181,526$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The Plan issues separate financial statements which can be obtained through the Berkshire County Retirement

Board, 29 Dunham Mall, Pittsfield, MA 01201.  In addition, an actuarial valuation is performed every two years,

which is available through the Massachusetts Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission, 5

Middlesex Avenue, Suite 304, Somerville, MA 02145.

Payable to Pension Plan

At June 30, 2021 the Town reported a payable of $-0- for outstanding amounts of contributions to the pension plan.

E. Massachusetts Teachers Retirement System